Contribution - employee 5,732,219$   (5,732,219)
Contribution - employee 1,679,332 (1,679,332)
Net investment income 9,322,724 (9,322,724)
Differences between projected and actual earnings on
plan investments 12,435,556 (12,435,556)
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee
contributions (7,354,430) (7,354,430) -
   Net changes 12,103,643 21,815,401 (9,711,758)
Balance at June 30, 2015 207,549,726$   146,247,858$   61,301,868$

Totals for Both Plans 392,105,191$   277,872,788$   114,232,403$

Increase (Decrease)

Increase (Decrease)

Miscellaneous Plan

Safety Plan

CITY OF CONCORD JUNE 30, 2015

77

NOTE 12 - PENSION PLAN (CONTINUED)

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate – The following presents the net pension
liability of the City for each plan, calculated using the discount rate for each plan, as well as what the City’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1- percentage point lower or 1-
percentage point higher than the current rate.

Miscellaneous Safety Total

1% Decrease 6.50% 6.50% 6.50%
Net Pension Liability 75,923,004$   90,638,351$   166,561,355$

Current Discount Rate 7.50% 7.50% 7.50%
Net Pension Liability 52,930,535$   61,301,868$   114,232,403$

1% Increase 8.50% 8.50% 8.50%
Net Pension Liability 33,742,298$   37,165,643$   70,907,941$

Pension plan fiduciary net position – Detailed information about each pension plans’ fiduciary net position is
available in the separately issued CalPERS financial reports.

Pension expenses and deferred outflows/inflows of resources related to pensions

For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2015, the City recognized pension expense of $19,364,598.  At June 30, 2015,
the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

Deferred Outflows of
Resources

Deferred Inflows of
Resources

Pension contributions subsequent to measurement date 10,831,427$
Net differences between projected and actual earnings on
plan investments (18,973,492)$
   Total 10,831,427$   (18,973,492)$

$10,831,427 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from the City’s contributions
subsequent t the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the year ended